Pursuant to the Article 61 of the Law on Administration ("Official Gazette of BiH", nos. 32/02 and 102/09), Article 19, paragraph (2), item a) of the Law on the Agency for Identification Documents, Registers and Data of Bosnia and Herzegovina ("Official Gazette of BiH", No. 56/08), and Article 40, paragraph (3), item d) of the Law on Identity Card Of Nationals of Bosnia and Herzegovina ("Official Gazette of BiH", nos. (32/01, 16/02, 32/07, 53/07, 56/08 and 18/12), director of the Agency for Identification Documents, Registers and Data Exchange of BiH issues

GUIDELINES

ON MANNER OF DATA EXCHANGE BETWEEN THE AGENCY FOR IDENTIFICATION DOCUMENTS, REGISTERS AND DATA EXCHANGE OF BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA AND COMPETENT AUTHORITIES

Article 1

(Subject)

These Guidelines shall lay down the manner of data exchange between the Agency for Identification Documents, Registers and Data Exchange of Bosnia and Herzegovina (hereinafter: the Agency) and competent authorities referred to in Article 7 of the Law on Identity Card Of Nationals of Bosnia and Herzegovina, and competent authorities that keep records of registry books.

Article 2

(Registers)

In accordance with Article 8, paragraph (3), item c) and in relation to Article 20, paragraph (1), item c) of the Law on Agency for Identification Documents, Registers and Data Exchange of Bosnia and Herzegovina (hereinafter: Law on the Agency), registers on identity cards are maintained by the Agency on behalf of competent authorities.

Article 3

(Implementation of regulations)

Data exchange from registers on identity cards is performed in accordance with provisions of the Rulebook on the manner of access to registers and data exchange ("Official Gazette of BiH", No.35/09).

Article 4

(Entry into force)

These Guidelines shall enter into force on the eighth day of its publication in the "Official Gazette of BiH", and shall be applied from the day of issuance of the Decision on the beginning of the issuance of identity cards with electronic-memory element.

No. 15-01/02-2-89/13 23 January 2013 Director M.Sc. **Siniša Macan**, signed,